shares of capital stock, of which Forty Million (40,000,001) 

shares have been designated as shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 
per share, and Ten Million (10,000,000) shares have been designated as 
shares of "blank check" preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share. 
Fourteen Million (14,000,000) shares of Common Stock have been issued 
to members of management or affiliates thereof, and an additional ■ 
Million (2,800,000) shares of Common Stock have been reserved for 

issuance as incentive compensation to be provided to directors, officers,